
Meeting Joint Committee

Time/Date 4.30 pm on Thursday, 28 JUNE 2018

Location Room 218, The Symington Building, Adam and Eve Street, Market 
Harborough

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the ensuing municipal year.

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Deputy Chairman for the ensuing municipal year.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive and note any apologies for absence.



Item Pages

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest.

5. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 3 - 6

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/2018 REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
PARTNERSHIP 

Report of the External Auditor 7 - 32

7. COUNCIL TAX - LOCAL DISCOUNTS 

Report of the Business Development and Support Manager 33 - 42

8. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2017/18 

The report of the Section 151 Officer 43 - 50

9. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 2017/18 OUT-TURN 

The report of the Head of Partnership 51 - 64

10. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2018/19 

The report of the Committee Clerk 65 - 68

Circulation:

Councillor R Allen
Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor R Hadkiss 
Councillor J Hallam
Councillor C Ladkin
Councillor T J Pendleton



119

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in The Partridge Suite, Atkins Building, Lower Bond Street, 
Hinckley on THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Hadkiss (Harborough) (in the Chair)

Councillors R Allen (Hinckley and Bosworth), R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire), J Hallam 
(Harborough) and T J Pendleton (North West Leicestershire)

Officers: Mrs T Bingham (NWLDC), Mrs C Hammond, Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), 
Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor M Hall.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

47. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.

48. PARTNERSHIP CONSTITUTION

Mrs J Kenny presented the report to Members. She highlighted the following key changes 
to the Constitution:-

 Removal of the reference to the Operations Board 
 More flexibility over the timing of the Annual Meeting
 Changes to the Constitution to be allowed at the Annual Meeting

Mrs J Kenny also advised Members that the amendment on page 9 should have been 
deleted following a previous revision but had not been reflected.

It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The draft deed of variation for the Partnership be approved and would become effective 
from 1 May 2018.

49. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO FEBRUARY 2018

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised Members at the end of 
February the budget was showing an underspend of £95,311 and the key variances 
were:-

3

Agenda Item 5.



120

Chairman’s initials

 £56k FERIS underspend due to posts being filled on a part-time basis, which was 
ring fenced.

 £47k underspend in salaries
 £6k underspend in the car allowance budget

Mr A Wilson drew Members attention to paragraph 4.1 in relation to Liability Orders and 
how they were based. He advised that the table with in the report detailed the amounts 
due to or from each partner authority and that they would be amended for the final quarter 
of the 2017/18 year.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Financial Performance of the Partnership be noted.

50. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT FEBRUARY 2018

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She was delighted to inform Members 
that key 4 processing targets had been met or exceeded for all three authorities for the 
first time since the partnership was formed, however advised all should be mindful that if, 
in the future, 1 large property in any of the areas failed to make a payment it would affect 
the targets. She informed Members that the subsidy forecast for all partner authorities 
were in tolerance as predicted

Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the only concern was the sickness levels due to unusual 
levels of operations and breakages however managers continued to work with HR teams 
to monitor, intervene and carry out one to ones to help manage the situations.

Councillor T J Pendleton congratulated the staff on their hard work as it appeared that 
there was unprecedented pressure on the service and they were still hitting their targets.

Councillor R Hadkiss offered a vote of thanks from the Committee to the team for their 
superb achievement.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The Performance Summary Report to February 2018 be noted.

51. FORWARD PLAN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members.

A discussion took place around the frequency of the meetings as the forward plan 
appeared light on items for the September meeting and whether it would be possible to 
receive the performance updates via email and look at 6 monthly meetings for the year.

Mrs J Kenny stated that if Members were happy then an update on the performance 
updates could be given at the June meeting.

Mrs S O’Hanlon asked Members to advice if there was anything that they would like to 
see on the agenda.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

4



121

Chairman’s initials

RESOLVED THAT:

The Forward Plan be noted.

52. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

Members noted the date and venue of the Annual Meeting.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 4.52 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit
Report 2017/2018

Revenues and Benefits Partnership

www.pwc.co.uk

Hinckley & Bosworth 
Borough Council

FINAL

June 2018

Click to launch7

A
genda Item

 6.

mailto:www.pwc.co.uk


PwC

Back

Contents

Executive summary Current year findings

Appendices

A. Basis of our classifications 

B. Terms of reference

C. Limitations and responsibilities

1 2

4

Distribution list

For action: Sally O’Hanlon, Head of Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership

For information: Audit Committee
Ashley Wilson, Section 151 Officer

June 2018Internal Audit Report 2017/18 - Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

2

Back

8



PwC

Back

Executive summary (1 of 2)

Executive summary Current year findings Appendices

Report classification

Low Risk (5 points)

See Appendix for a breakdown of points 
calculation

Trend

This is an improvement based on the prior year (16 
points), but the scope is very different. 

Total number of findings

Critical High Medium Low Advisory

Control design 0 0 0 1 0

Operating effectiveness 0 0 0 4 0

Total 0 0 0 5 0

June 2018

3PwC

Internal Audit Report 2017/18 - Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

9



PwC

Back

Headlines/summary of findings

This review has focused on providing assurance to the Partnership a
[...]
l 2017 to October 2017 data:

This demonstrates that the actual distribution of cases between April 2017 and October 2017 is significantly different to the expected risk model. On average, the distribution 
is fairly consistent across the three authorities, with North West Leicestershire having slightly more low risk cases. 

Identifying actual performance and make up of RBV cases within other organisations is quite difficult but where information was available we have identified that compared to 
other organisations operating RBV the Council has a higher proportion of high risk rated cases. The comparator group is from across the country with a wide range of 
demographics and population make up. We would encourage the Partnership to meet with other authorities and assess their risk profile. 

June 2018

12

Internal Audit Report 2017/18 - Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

Executive summary Current year findings Appendices

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

120.0%

H
D

C

H
B

B
C

N
W

L

H
D

C

H
B

B
C

N
W

L

H
D

C

H
B

B
C

N
W

L

H
D

C

H
B

B
C

N
W

L

H
D

C

H
B

B
C

N
W

L

H
D

C

H
B

B
C

N
W

L

H
D

C

H
B

B
C

N
W

L

Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17

Risk Distribution Analysis - per month

Low Medium High

18



PwC

Back

Risk Based Verification

Analysis 

Although the distribution is different to expectation it should be emphasised that the previous method of assessing all cases without applying a risk score would have been 
aligned to a ‘medium’ risk score. As a result, any cases which are classified as ‘low’ risk demonstrates an efficiency saving in reviewing evidence. The additional effort required 
to process the ‘high’ risk claims focuses efforts on the claims which are considered to be the area of highest risk to ensure the accuracy of these claims before any payment is 
made. 
Whilst this information is provided to the authority it does not feature as a key reporting area. Since the authorities do not have any influence over the risk score this is 
considered to be appropriate. The main mechanism for monitoring performance within the Partnership is around processing times. The most recent information shows the 
following average processing time for new claims (days):

There is limited correlation between processing times and the risk score distribution. For HDC despite the fact that the proportion of high risk cases dropped the processing 
time still increased.

June 2018

13

Internal Audit Report 2017/18 - Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

Executive summary Current year findings Appendices

0

5

10

15

20

25

Medium Risk Medium Risk Low Risk Low Risk

2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17

D
a

y
s

Average days to process

HDC HBBC NWL

19



PwC

Back

Risk Based Verification

Analysis

The higher risk cases take a longer time to process owing to the additional evidence required. However, by investing the time upfront the authority is saving time and 
resources later as more effort is undertaken to ensure that claims are accurate and reduce the likelihood of fraud or overpayment upon initial establishment of the claim. 
There is no direct correlation between fraud and RBV but the figures are masked by the increase in fraud referrals arising from RTI so it is not possible to identify a link 
between RBV and a reduction in fraud cases. 
RBV is applied to all claims. Staff do have the ability to override the risk score and increase if they are concerned it is inaccurate. This is only undertaken after discussions with 
the senior benefits officers in the team. Such action would be recorded and justified within the claim notes. It is not possible to quantify how many cases this applies to but it 
would be verified as part of the subsidy audits and internal quality checks which take place within the team. Claims cannot have their risk score reduced.
It is pleasing to see that management provide the Partnership with a regular update summarising the average risk distr
[...]
occupied and unfurnished property.

     3.3 Section 12 of LGFA 2012 amends 11B of the LGFA 1992 and provides that the billing authority can charge council tax liability 
up to 150% for property that has been empty and substantially unfurnished for more than 2 years.

     3.4 The government’s intention is that local authorities will be given additional discretion to increase the premium to 100% from 1st  
April 2019.

4. BACKGROUND

      4.1 In April 2013 each Council introduced its own changes to discounts for Council Tax empty properties. At the same time   
included the introduction of a new local Council Tax Reduction Scheme that replaced the national council tax benefit 
schema.

     4.2 Each authority has determined its own arrangements for its decision making regarding any changes made to council tax.

     4.3 The changes to council tax empty properties for each council are outlined below.

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

 Removal of Second Home 10% discount
 Empty and unfurnished properties a reduction from 100% relief from 6 months to 1 month
 Properties undergoing major structural repairs discount reduced from 100% to 50% for a period of up to 12 

months

34



 pg. 3  Prepared by Leigh Butler 15/5/18

Harborough District Council

 Empty and unfurnished properties a reduction from 100% relief from 6 months to 1 month
 Properties undergoing major structural repairs discount reduced from 100% to 50% for a period of up to 12 

months

North West Leicestershire District Council 

 Empty and unfurnished properties a reduction from 100% relief from 6 months to 1 month
 Properties undergoing major structural repairs discount reduced from 100% to 50% for a period of up to 12 

months

      4.4 In April 2018 Harborough District Council following consultation during 2017 introduced further changes in the treatment      
of empty properties. The prime objective was to encourage owners to release empty properties back into use.  

Council Tax Premium
Introd
[...]
 of engagement S151

19th July Engagement starts

19th July Send out letters to all affected residents Partnership

19th July Make on-line form live Comms

19th July Issue press release / social media Comms

w/c 23rd July Social media activity linking to on-line form Comms

w/c 30th July Social media activity linking to on-line form Comms

w/c 2nd August Social media activity linking to on-line form Comms

w/c 9th August Social media activity linking to on-line form Comms

w/c 16th August Social media activity linking to on-line form Comms

w/c 23rd August Social media activity linking to on-line form – last week to feedback comments Comms

31st August Engagement closes 

3rd – 7th September Analyse responses and prepare findings report Comms

September Decision to implement changes to council tax S151

Tbc - During December Write to affected residents to inform of decision which will take affect from 1st April 2019 Partnership

Tbc - During December Prepare and issue press release re decision Comms

1st April Council Tax changes implemented

Council Tax – Engagement Plan

Aug-18

Sep-18

Oct-18

Apr-19

Jun-18

Jul-18

42



Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

Financial Performance
Outturn
2017/18

Joint Committee

43

Agenda Item 8.



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the provisional outturn (financial performance) for 2017/18 
financial year. The financial outturn is considered provisional until the completion of the 
external audit work on the financial statements..

2. RECOMMENDATION

a) That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 

b) Members give consideration of  the proposed use of year-end reserves of £200,896 after 
FERIS and committed carry forwards. The options are:

1) Set up earmarked reserves of £106,400, retain a general Fund balance of £50,000 and 
distribute the remaining £44,496 as contribution reductions during 2018/19,

2) As for 1, but retaining the balance of £94,496 in the general fund for consideration of use 
over the 2018/19 financial year on any pressures as they occur, with any remaining 
balance above the General Reserve balance considered for redistribution or use in 
2019/20.

3) Maintain the current agreed general fund reserve of £50,000 (1.4% of budget), and 
distribute the remaining £150,896 as contribution reductions during 2018/19,

2.1 Note, there are £84,320 of required upgrades to IT software and kit required during 2018/19 
that would have to be funded from increased contributions if not funded from reserves. Options 
1 and 2 avoid this increase.

3. INFORMATION

Budget Position

3.1 The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The   
key headlines have been detailed below for information. 

3.2  The Joint Committee approved a budget for the Partnership for 2017/2018 that indicated that 
£3,459,650 of contributions would be required, not including any carry forwards or reserve 
use. This was lowered by an additional agreed use of reserves equaling £105,250, which 
reduced the level of contributions needed in year from partners. 

3.3 As at 31 March 2018, the Partnership had underspent against the profiled budget by 
£265,757. There were no timing differences associated with expenditure to the end of March 
2018, leaving a net underspend of £197,446. 

 Table 1 Budget to 
31 March 

2018

Actual to  
31 March 

2018

Variance to 
Date

Timing 
Differences

Variance 
after Timing 
Differences

INCOME * (£3,543,461) (£3,613,449) (£69,988) (£0) (£69,988)
EXPENDITURE £3,475,150 £3,347,692 (£127,458) £0 (£127,458)
Net Expenditure 
Over / (Under) 
Spend

(£68,311) (£265,757) (£197,446) (£0) (£197,446)

        *Including carryforwards and contributions from reserves

44



3.4 The Partnership has year-end saving of £197,446 in total. The key variances are:

 £67,000 of salary savings due to vacant posts
 £60,000 in relation to FERIS savings, mainly due posts being filled on a part-time basis, 

rather than fulltime due to the nature of the work.
 £19,000 of savings on postage,  £11,000 on flexible working, with costs of £14,000 in 

relation to court costs covered by additional income recognized.

4. Review of Reserves

4.1 The year-end position on reserves carried forward with proposals for use of reserves is noted 
below, further detail is in appendix 2. If agreed, this requires the setting up of new earmarked 
reserves.

 Table 2    

Reserves General Earmarke
d Total

Total Carry forwards and reserves 1/4/2018 277,206 0 277,206

Use of Reserves expected 2018/19
FERIS (Ring-fenced c/f) -60,250 -60,250
Carry forwards for use in 2018/19 -16,060 -16,060
Usable Reserves 200,896 0 200,896
Proposed use
Set up earmarked reserve (Table 3) -106,400 106,400
Unallocated Reserves 94,496 0 94,496

4.2 The Joint Committee will need to consider options for the reserves held after carryforwards of 
£200,896. There was agreement by the Joint Committee that a “General Reserve” of £50,000 be 
held for contingency purposes, which leaves unallocated reserves of £150,896. The earmarked 
reserves recommended will be used as noted in Table 3 below. 

Table 3:Earmarked Reserves £

Small IT kit replacements and software changes 22,080

Upgraded Digital e-claim and e-change in circumstances* 48,478
Discount and Exemptions online* 25,842
GDPR integration 10,000
Total 106,400
*Appendix 3 gives some further details

45



4.3 The remainder can be used for reductions to future contributions (option 1).

 Table 4 Total HBBC HDC NWLDC
 Allocation method %  37.69% 28.72% 33.59%
 £ £ £ £
Total Partnership Contributions 
excluding Searches and Liability 
Orders

44,496 16,771 12,779 14,946

4.4 If option 3 was selected the distribution impact would be:

 Table  5 Total HBBC HDC NWLDC
 Allocation method %  37.69% 28.72% 33.59%
 £ £ £ £
Total Partnership Contributions 
excluding Searches and Liability 
Orders

150,896 56,873 43,337 50,686

Increase contributions for 
essential IT -84,
[...]
           
      Discount and Exemptions online

Annual             £4,060             

Q4 with implementation 
Q1 19/20

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 pg. 1  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Revenue and Benefit Service

Performance Summary Report 

2017/18 Out-turn

51

A
genda Item

 9.



 pg. 2  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Caseload Analysis

Position at: 01/04/2011 01/04/2012 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2013 In Year 

Movement 01/04/2014 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2015 In Year 

Movement 01/04/2016 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2017 In Year 

Movement

%
Latest 
Data

In Year 
Movement

HBBC 46,172 46,505 333 46,788 283 47,405 617 48,135 730 48,810 675 49,488 678 49,906 418 3,734 7.5%

HDC 35,923 35,965 42 36,494 529 37,048 554 37,312 264 37,899 587 38,505 606 39,089 584 3,166 8.1%

NWLDC 40,026 40,271 245 40,833 562 41,292 459 41,761 469 42,405 644 43,204 799 44,207 1,003 4,181 9.5%

Totals 122,121 122,741 124,115 125,745 127,208 129,114 131,197 Current 
Total: 133,202 Movement 11,081

HBBC 2,876 2,867 -9 2,932 65 2,968 36 2,985 17 3,067 99 3,082 15 3,162 80 286 9.0%

HDC 2,616 2,730 114 2,762 32 2,835 73 2,894 59 2,909 74 2,949 40 3,040 91 424 13.9%

NWLDC 3,182 3,170 -12 3,175 5 3,210 35 3,223 13 3,249 39 3,287 38 3,417 130 235 6.9%

Totals 8,674 8,767 8,869 9,013 9,102 9,225 9,318 Current 
Total: 9,619 Movement 945

HBBC 7,100 7,579 479 7,555 -24 7,161 -394 6,832 -329 6,459 -702 6,280 -282 5,806 -474 -1,294 -22.3%
Joint HB/CTS 3,042

486
2,255

HDC 4,189 4,246 57 4,345 99 4,274 -71 4,086 -188 3,689 -585 3,599 -169 3,388 -211 -801 -23.6%

1,885
322

1,181
NWLDC 7,187 7,287 100 7,213 -74 6,770 -443 6,550 -220 6,145 -625 5,955 -329 5,696 -259 -1,491 -26.2%

Joint HB/CTS 3,697
442

1,557

Totals 18,476 19,112 19,113 18,205 17,468 16,293 15,834 Current 
Total: 14,890 Movement -3,586

HB/CTLS Live Caseload

2017/18 Overall Movement

Caseload Data

Council Tax Dwellings

NDR Rated Assessments

Current 
Caseload 
Analysis

Current 
Caseload 
Analysis

HB only
CTS onl
[...]
t all of the key performance indicators around processing of new claims and change events have been 
met.  This is particularly pleasing as there has been significant work to ensure these targets have been achieved, 
and micro management on a daily basis around allocation of work to make sure our residents receive their 
entitlement in a timely manner in accordance with the agreed processing targets.

Processing

All three authorities met their respective target for processing new claims and change events. 

LA error and subsidy

All three authorities are below the lower threshold for LA error and HDC have reported an improvement in both the 
upper and lower thresholds when compared to last year. It is important to acknowledge the forcast of the Benefits 
Operational Manager with regard to year end outturn was correct and the partnership management team are 
pleased to report the concerns articulated earlier on in the year with regard to this matter haven’t come to fruition.

Verification of Earnings & Pension (VEP)

Funding levels for the VEP initiative have been announced and are as follows: 
 

HBBC:    £20,543
NWLDC: £13,212
HDC:      £13,464

It is intended that all LA’s will participate in the initiative and 80% of the funding will be paid In April and the second 
payment in quarter four 

58



 pg. 9  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Fraud & the DWP

The DWP are looking at new business funding to support our requirement to share benefits information and provide 
witness statements. 

Revenues Operational Team

(Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Housing Benefit Overpayments)

Council Tax

This is the first year whereby collection rate targets have been met for each Council.

 HBBC target: 98.0% Outcome: 98.1% (2016/17 achieved 98.1%)

In year net collectable debit £60,579,885.39
Collected £59,428,747.09
Gross arrears £1,055,779.18

 HDC target: 98.6% Outcome: 98.6% (2016/17 achieved 98.5%)

In year net collectable debit £56,195,327.61
Collected £55,410,017.97
Gros
[...]
 
number of meetings for the forthcoming year due to the amount of business to be considered.

3.5 Consideration has been given to statutory reports that have to be agreed by set dates. 

3.6 A second Schedule of Meetings for 2018/19 is attached at appendix 2 to the report. This sets out 
a reduced number of meetings for the year.

3.7 Following the revision of the Constitution of the Joint Committee in May 2018, it states that the 
committee must also hold an Annual Meeting in June wherever possible but no later than July.

3.8 Currently all meetings are held on Thursdays at 4.30pm and are held in rotation around each of 
the Partnership authorities.

4. NEXT STEPS

4.1 Members are asked to consider the dates detailed in the appendices and notify the Committee 
Secretary of any issues.

     
4.2 Once the dates are agreed the Committee Secretary will book the venues and confirm the dates 

and locations to the Committee Members. 

66



APPENDIX 1

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUARTERLY MEETINGS – THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
JOINT COMMITTEE REVENUES AND BENEFITS

2018/2019

Thursday, 6 September 2018 4.30pm, location to be confirmed
Thursday, 22 November 2018 4.30pm, location to be confirmed
Thursday, 24 January 2019 4.30pm, location to be confirmed
Thursday, 25 April 2019 4.30pm, location to be confirmed

2019/2020

Annual Meeting Thursday, 27 June 2019 4.30pm, location to be confirmed

67



APPENDIX 2

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF REDUCED NUMBER OF MEETINGS – THE LEICESTERSHIRE 
PARTNERSHIP 

JOINT COMMITTEE REVENUES AND BENEFITS

2018/2019

Thursday, 22 November 2018 4.30pm, location to be confirmed
Thursday, 24 January 2019 4.30pm, location to be confirmed

2019/2020

Annual Meeting Thursday, 27 June 2019 4.30pm, location to be confirmed

68


	Agenda
	5. Minutes
	6. Internal Audit Report 2017/2018 Revenues and Benefits Partnership
	7. Council Tax - Local Discounts
	8. Financial Performance Outturn 2017/18
	9. Performance Summary Report 2017/18 Out-turn
	10. Schedule of Meeting

Minutes of the meeting


122

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Room 218, The Symington Building, Adam and Eve 
Street, Market Harborough on THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Hadkiss (Harborough) (in the Chair)

Councillors R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire), J Hallam (Harborough), C Ladkin (Hinckley 
and Bosworth) and T J Pendleton (North West Leicestershire)

Officers: Mr L Butler (Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council), Mrs C Hammond, Ms B Jolly 
(HDC), Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits), Mr S Shardlow 
(NWLDC), Mrs B Smith (NWLDC) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

In attendance: Ms J Stead (PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor J Hallam, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor R Hadkiss be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R Hadkiss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor R D Bayliss be elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor R Allen and Mrs J Kenny.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

5. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Hadkiss, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.

It was agreed that the Internal Audit Report be moved down agenda.

6. COUNCIL TAX - LOCAL DISCOUNTS

Mr L Butler presented the report to Members. He advised that the district and borough 
authorities had been asked by LCC to look at Council Tax discounts and that the report 
outlined the discounts that could be reviewed. Though, this piece of work had already 



123

Chairman’s initials

been scheduled for Quarter 1 for the Parntership. He highlighted that the table on page 36 
of the report provided Members with a snap shot of the current discounts applied by each 
partner authority adding that it was the intention of the Government, that from 2019, would 
give local authorities additional discretion to increase the premium to 100%.

Mr A Wilson advised that the County had paid a lot of attention to Council Tax collections 
and felt that a more unified approach would be more appropriate. 

Members acknowledge that all three authorities had different schemes and that focus was 
to bring empty homes back into use which would help some way towards the housing 
crisis.
 
Mr L Butler advised that Members that the authorities had a duty to consult on changes, 
and to be mindful that Council Tax Base needed to be set in December so consideration 
of any changes would be required around September.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The proposals and engagement plan detailed within the report be agreed.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/2018 REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP

Ms J Stead presented the report to Members. She advised Members that overall it was a 
low risk report that had identified five low risk findings. She outlined the five findings as 
detailed in the report and the actions that were required. She informed Members that the 
Risk Based Verification System had been analysed and that comparison with other 
organisations and the DWP, the proportion of cases that were expected to be classified 
were broadly around the same, however when the data was reviewed the distribution of 
the cases was significantly different to the expected risk model and recommended that 
officers met with the provider to see what was driving the difference compared to other 
software users. Ms Stead highlighted that by investing time upfront in the higher risk 
cases it is saving time and resources later by ensuring that the claims are accurate to 
begin with.

In relation to Risk Based Verification, Councillor T J Pendleton asked if there were any 
other authorities that used the same software that a comparison could be carried out on 
the outturns.

Ms J Stead advised that other authorities used the same software however their outturns 
were different.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Internal Audit Report 2017/18 Revenues and Benefits Partnership be noted.

8. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2017/18

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised Members that there was a net 
underspend of £197,446 and this was due to salary and FERIS savings. He highlighted 
that the report outlined various options for the use of the reserves totalling £200,896 
following carry forwards and reminded them that it had been agreed in the past that a 
General Reserve of £50,000 be held for contingency purposes, leaving £150,896. He 
informed Members that table 3 of the report outlined items that would require attention 
during the year and therefore an earmarked reserve would require setting up and 
£106,400 would be put into it to fund the work. This included small ICT kit replacements, 



124

Chairman’s initials

upgraded digital e-claims and e-change in circumstances and GDPR integration. He 
stated that this would leave £44,496 that could then be used to reduce future partner 
contributions.

Officers advised Members that some of the IT equipment that would need upgrading 
would be recording equipment for interviews that could be required as evidence in court 
cases.

Members felt that option 1 would be the preferred use of the reserves.

It was moved by Councillor J Hallam, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The financial performance of the Partnership be noted.

2. Option 1 as set out in the recommendations of the report be approved for 
the use of the year-end reserves of £200,896.

9. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 2017/18 OUT-TURN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that she could 
confirm, following the April meeting that all three authorities had met their targets for 
processing new claims, change events and Council Tax and that the NNDR collection 
targets had been met and exceeded. She highlighted to Members that all three authorities 
were below the lower threshold for LA error and that whilst sickness levels all weren’t on 
target, sickness had been managed really well with NWL achieving its target. She 
informed Members that the Revenues Manager had resigned and plans were being put in 
place to move forward.

She stated that the report was very positive and that the team had worked really hard 
towards the end of year to meet the targets.

Mr A Wilson stated that LCC still wanted the targets to move up by half a percent however 
there was no reasoning on cost or demographics and as such would require additional 
work.

Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that if a half percent increase was added to the target then there 
would be a cost as more resources would be required to ensure the new targets could be 
met.

Councillor J Hallam stated that the team had done extremely well but felt that if the targets 
were raised the team would be chasing a never ending goal and thought that the targets 
should be realistic. 

Councillor R Hadkiss stated that it was an exceptional performance for the whole team 
and asked that the Committee’s thanks be passed to them all.

RESOLVED THAT:

The performance summary report 2017/18 out-turn be noted.

10. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2018/19

Mrs C Hammond presented the report to Members. She highlighted that there were two 
proposed schedules for Members to consider the best way forward following a request at 
the last meeting,



125

Chairman’s initials

Members felt that the best option would be to schedule the meetings quarterly and then 
through discussions between officers and the Chairman, if it was felt that a meeting was 
not required it would be postponed.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

That the schedule attached at appendix 1 be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.23 pm


